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スペック各部名称

●セット内容：本体、収納ケース
●材質：表生地／700DポリエステルPU加工、裏生地／70Dナイロン、中綿／ポリエステル
●サイズ：600×650×150(h)mm
●収納サイズ：Φ220×600(h)mm
●重量：1.3kg

この度は、スノーピーク製品をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。本製品は、犬用の寝袋です。安全にご使用いただくためにも下記の取扱説明書をよく読んでからご使用ください。また、読み終わった後も大切に保管して
ください。説明内容で理解出来ない点及び製品に不具合が確認された際には直ちに使用を中止しご購入いただきました販売店様もしくは弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。

安全上の注意事項　ご使用の前によく読んで予測される事故を回避し安全にご使用ください。

危険 明らかに生命に関わる重大な事故が予測される行為を示します。
●本製品は、ご家庭やキャンプ等の日常でご使用頂くことを目的としており、極寒環境下での防寒は想定して
おりません。犬種によって耐えられる温度が異なります。またテントやテントマット、衣服等の使用条件によって
も体感温度は異なリますので、過酷な状況が予測される場合は、必ず予備の装備を携行してください。

●火気厳禁：本製品は難燃性ではありません。燃焼式のランタンやコンロ、ヒーター等、熱源の近くで使用また
は放置をしないでください。
●窒息するおそれがあるので、犬が本製品の中に入った状態で、出入口が塞がる使用はしないでください。

メンテナンス方法

●長期間ご使用しなかった製品を再度お使いになる際は、本製品を点検し各部に異常がないことを確認してください。異常が発見された場合は、直ちに使用を中止しお買い求めいただいた販売店様、または弊社ユーザーサービス係
に点検または修理を依頼してください。●お手入れの際には水や中性洗剤を使い、固く絞った布でふき取ってください。●シンナー、ベンジンなどの有機溶剤の使用は、色落ち、変色などの原因となりますので、おやめください。●濡れ
たまま、または湿気を帯びたまま保管するとカビや異臭、生地の色移り、生地の劣化などのトラブルの原因となります。使用後は日陰で十分乾燥してから高温多湿を避け直射日光の当たらない風通しの良い場所に保管してください。
（シーズンオフなど長期間保管するときは中綿の弾力性を損なわないよう通気性のある大きめの袋に入れて保管してください。）●次回のキャンプに備え生地の痛みやほつれ、キズなどがないか十分に点検をしてください。

洗濯上の注意事項

●液温は40℃を限度とし、手洗いをしてください。●洗濯機、乾燥機は使用しないでください。●洗剤は洗濯洗剤をご使用ください。酸・アルカリ性などの洗剤は絶対に使用しないでください。なお洗剤は水と一緒にしっかりと落としてく
ださい。●漂白剤は使用しないでください。●色落ちしますので、他の洗濯ものと一緒に洗わないでください。●洗濯中は多くの水分を含んでいます。急に圧力を加えると生地が破れる場合があります。押し洗いや移動の際は生地の
一部に急な圧力がかからないように注意してください。●洗濯により縮む場合があります。

注意 ケガや本体破損、物品破損として拡大被害の原因となる行為を示します。

●本製品を使用中は不意なトラブルを回避するため、犬から常に目を離さないでください。思わぬ事故や怪我の
おそれがあります。
●本製品は犬専用です。人やその他の動物は使用しないでください。
●本製品はドッグコットに載せて使用できます。他のチェアやベンチの上にのせて使用すると、滑り落ちるおそれ
があるのでお止めください。
●本製品を置く際、置いた箇所の生地によっては本体が滑りやすくなる可能性があります。取扱にご注意くだ
さい。
●本製品を地面に直接敷くと草木の色移り、地面の石や枝などで穴が開くおそれがあります。また濡れた地面
の上に直接敷くと浸水するおそれがあります。
●首輪など犬が着用しているものの金具などで本体を傷つける可能性がありますのでご注意ください。

●ひっかき、噛みつきなどの犬の行動により本製品が破損するおそれ、または誤飲するおそれがあります。
●ご使用の前に犬の爪をよく手入れしてください。爪が長かったり尖っていると本製品の破れや穴あきの原因と
なります。
●本製品をのせたままドッグコットを閉じないでください。
●ドッグコットに乗せてご使用される際は、必ずドッグコットの取扱説明書をよく読んでからご使用ください。
●濡れたままの保管はカビや異臭、生地の色うつり、劣化、変色等の原因となります。十分乾燥させてから保管
してください。
●水濡れ、汗などにより他の物へ色移りすることがあります。取扱いには十分ご注意ください。
●紫外線、摩擦、水漏れなどにより劣化、退色します。
●屋外での放置は製品の劣化、退色の原因となりますのでご注意ください。

使用方法

収納方法

A
ジッパーを開け、細長いクッションとして使用。

①本製品を横方向に丸めてください。 ②丸めた状態で収納ケースに入れてください。

B
両側ジッパーを閉じ、寝袋として使用。

C
片側のジッパーを閉じ、対角線のベルクロと
固定用テープを接続し、クッションとして使用。

ドッグオフトン
PT-085

取扱説明書 ： Ver 1.00

MADE IN CHINA

お買い求めいただきました製品は万全を期していますが、万一不備な点がございましたら、お買い求めいただいた販売店様もしくは弊社または各製品に記載された連絡先にご相談ください。製造上の欠陥が原因の場合は無償で修理または交
換させていただきます。その他の場合は適切な価格で修理させていただきます。修理、交換の判断は弊社の裁量によるものとさせていただきます。また、以下の場合は修理できない場合もありますので予めご了承ください。1.素材の経年劣化に
よる損害など商品の寿命 / 2.改造および粗雑な取扱いによる故障 / 3.取扱説明書で禁止されている取扱いによる故障 / 4.不測の事故による商品の故障 / 5.その他製造上の欠陥以外による製品の故障 / 6.ゴミやさびによる故障 / 7.
分解したことによる不具合の発生または破損 / 8.落下やその他の衝撃による部品の変形や破損による不具合 / 9.摩擦によるパーツの変化及びそれによる故障 / 10.他社製品との組み合わせによる故障

品質保証について

●本格的な修理が必要な場合は、お買い求めになった販売店様または弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。●修理を
依頼される場合は、必ず十分に乾燥させ、汚れをきれいに落としてください。●修理品には修理箇所がはっきりと解るように、必ずメモ
または荷札を付けてください。また破損時の状況をできるだけ詳しく書いたメモを添えてください。●修理品の運賃並びに修理費につ
いては以下のように規定させていただきます。1.保証対象の場合：往復運賃並びに修理費は弊社にて負担いたします。2.保証対象
以外の場合：往復運賃並びに修理費は、お客様のご負担とさせていただきます。

修理について

株式会社スノーピーク  〒955-0147 新潟県三条市中野原456
Tel.0256-46-5858  Fax.0256-46-5860  www.snowpeak.co.jp

スノーピークユーザーサービス
（9：00～17：00）0120-010-660

Email:userservice@snowpeak.co.jp

不明な点やお気付きの点がございましたら、
販売店様または弊社ユーザーサービスまで
お問い合わせください。

※必ず本製品のジッパーを閉じた状態で収納してください。
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Thank you for purchasing a Snow Peak product. This product is a sleeping bag for dogs. For safety, read the following instruction manual before use. Please keep it safe for future reference. Finally, if you find 
anything that you do not understand in the description or any problems with the product, please stop use immediately and contact the retailer or Snow Peak Customer Service. 

Dog Ofuton Sleeping Bag
PT-085

Instruction Manual : Ver 1.00

• Contents: Main body, storage case
• Materials: Outer fabric/700D polyester PU coating, Lining fabric/70D Nylon, Filling/polyester
• Size: 600 x 650 x 150 (h) mm / 23.6" x 25.6" x 5.9" (h)
• Storage size: dia. 220 x 600 (h) mm / dia. 8.7" x 23.6" (h)
• Weight: 1.3 kg / 2.9 lbs

Safety Precautions: Before use, please read thoroughly to ensure safety and avoid accidents.

DANGER / Misuse could easily result in a serious accident or death.

• This product is intended for daily use at home, camping, etc., and is not intended to be used for 
protection against cold in extremely cold environments. Depending on the dog breed, the 
temperature level that they can tolerate varies. In addition, the perceived temperature varies 
depending on the usage conditions of the tent, tent mat, clothing, etc., so if harsh conditions are 
expected, be sure to carry extra equipment.

• No fires: This product is not flame resistant. Do not use or leave the product near heat sources 
such as combustion lanterns, stoves, heaters, etc.

• Do not use this product with your dog inside it if the entrance is blocked, otherwise your dog 
may suffocate.

Maintenance & storage

• When using a product that has not been used for a long period of time, inspect the product and make sure that there are no abnormalities in each part. If any abnormality is found, immediately stop using the 
product and request inspection or repair from the retailer or Snow Peak Customer Service. • When cleaning, use water or neutral detergent and wipe with a tightly wrung cloth. • Do not use organic solvents such as 
thinner or benzine as this may cause color fading or discoloration. • If the product is stored while it is wet or damp, mold, abnormal odors, color transfer to the fabric, and fabric deterioration may occur. After 
use, dry it thoroughly in the shade and store it in a well-ventilated place away from high temperatures, high humidity, and direct sunlight. (When storing the product for a long period of time, such as during 
the off-season, store it in a large, breathable bag to avoid damaging the resilience of the filling.) • In preparation for your next camping trip, carefully inspect the fabric for any damage, fraying, or scratches.

Washing precautions

• Limit the liquid temperature to 40℃ and wash by hand. • Do not use a washing machine or dryer. • Use laundry detergent. Never use acidic or alkaline detergents. Remove the detergent thoroughly with 
water. • Do not use bleach. • Do not wash it with other laundry items as the color will fade. • The product will absorb a lot of water while it is being washed. If sudden pressure is applied, the fabric may tear. 
When hand washing (press washing) or moving the product, be careful not to apply sudden pressure to any part of the fabric. • It may shrink after washing.

CAUTION / Misuse could result in injury to the user and/or damage to property.

• To avoid unexpected problems, always keep an eye on your dog while using this product. 
Otherwise, an unexpected accident or injury may occur.

• This product is for dogs only. Do not use it with other animals or humans.
• This product can be used on a dog cot. Do not place this product on top of chairs or benches as 

it may slide off.
• Please be aware that depending on the material of where this product is placed on, the contact 

surface may become slippery and this product may slide around. Please handle with appropriate 
care.

• If you lay this product directly on the ground, the color of the vegetation may transfer onto this 
product, or stones or branches on the ground may create holes in the product. Also, if you lay 
this product directly on wet ground, water may ingress.

• Be aware that the metal fittings of items worn by your dog, such as collars, may damage the product.

• This product may be damaged by dog behaviors such as scratching or biting, or your dog may 
accidentally swallow torn pieces.

• Carefully clip your dog's nails before using the product. Long or sharp nails may create tears or 
holes in the product.

• Do not fold up a dog cot with this product still on it.
• When using this product on a dog cot, be sure to read the dog cot's instruction manual carefully 

before use.
• If the product is stored while it is wet, mold, abnormal odors, color transfer, deterioration, or 

discoloration of the fabric may result. Dry the product thoroughly before storing it.
• Color may transfer to other objects due to water or sweat. Please handle with appropriate care.
• This product deteriorates and the color may fade due to UV rays, friction, water leaks, etc.
• Please note that if the product is left outdoors, it may deteriorate and the color may fade.

How to use

How to store

A
To use it as a long and narrow cushion, 
open the zipper.

①Roll this product horizontally. ②Put it in the storage case in the rolled up state.

B
To use it as a sleeping bag, close the 
zipper on both sides.

C
To use it as a cushion, close the zipper on 
one side and connect the Velcro and fixing 
tape that are diagonally positioned.

MADE IN CHINA

Snow Peak has taken all possible measures to ensure that every product is durable and functions correctly. If you find any product defects, please contact the retailer where you purchased the product or Snow 
Peak Customer Service. If there are apparent defects in the product's manufacturing, the defective product will be repaired or exchanged free of charge. In other cases, Snow Peak will repair the product for an 
appropriate fee. The decision to repair or replace the product will be at our discretion. Snow Peak will not repair the product for any damage that occurred due to the following:
1. Product lifespan, including damage due to aging of materials / 2. Failure due to modification or careless handling / 3. Damage caused by inappropriate use not mentioned in the instruction manual / 4. Product 
failure caused by unexpected accidents / 5. Any damage other than defects that occurred in the manufacturing process / 6. Failure due to dust or rust / 7. Defects or damage due to the product being disassembled 
/ 8. Deformation of parts caused by dropping, impacts, or other shocks, and defects due to damage / 9. Deterioration of parts due to friction or corresponding failure / 10. Product failure caused by the use of the 
product in combination with another manufacturer's products

Warranty

• If professional repairs are necessary, please contact the retailer where you purchased the product or Snow Peak 
Customer Service. • Please clean and dry the product before sending it for repairs. • Please attach a memo to the 
damaged area of the product. On the memo, please describe the circumstances that led to the damage.
Transportation and repair costs will be determined as follows: 1. When the warranty applies: The transportation cost 
(both ways) and repair cost will be covered by Snow Peak. 2. When the warranty does not apply: The transportation 
cost (both ways) and repair cost will be covered by the customer.

Repair

* Be sure to store this product with the zipper closed.

Snow Peak Customer Service
(9:00-17:00)+1(503)461-0781

Email: info@snowpeak.com

If you have any questions or 
concerns, please contact your retailer 
or Snow Peak customer service. 

Snow Peak USA, Inc.

404 NW 23rd Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97210, USA
Tel. +1 (503) 461-0781 / Instagram. @snowpeakusa
Email. info@snowpeak.com / www.snowpeak.com


